
South Hams Council

Title: Agenda
Date: Thursday, 28th November, 2019

Time: 2.00 pm

Venue: Council Chamber - Follaton House

Full Members: Chairman Cllr Rowe
Vice Chairman Cllr Foss

Members: Cllr Abbott
Cllr Austen
Cllr Baldry
Cllr Bastone
Cllr Birch
Cllr Brazil
Cllr Brown
Cllr Chown
Cllr Hawkins
Cllr Hodgson
Cllr Holway
Cllr Hopwood
Cllr Jackson
Cllr Kemp
Cllr Long

Cllr May
Cllr McKay
Cllr O'Callaghan
Cllr Pannell
Cllr Pearce
Cllr Pennington
Cllr Pringle
Cllr Reeve
Cllr Rose
Cllr Smerdon
Cllr Spencer
Cllr Sweett
Cllr Taylor
Cllr Thomas

Interests – 
Declaration and 
Restriction on 
Participation:

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
disclosable pecuniary interest not entered in the Authority's 
register or local non pecuniary interest which they have in any 
item of business on the agenda (subject to the exception for 
sensitive information) and to leave the meeting prior to 
discussion and voting on an item in which they have a 
disclosable pecuniary interest.

Committee 
administrator:

Member.Services@swdevon.gov.uk

Public Document Pack



Page No

1.  Urgent Business

the Chairman to announce if any item not on the agenda should 
be considered on the basis that he considers it as a matter of 
urgency (any such item to be dealt with under ‘Business Brought 
forward by the Chairman’);

2.  Exempt Information

to consider whether the consideration of any item of business 
would be likely to disclose exempt information and if so the 
category of such exempt information;

3.  Declarations of Interest

Members are invited to declare any personal; or disclosable 
pecuniary interests, including the nature and extent of such 
interests they may have in any items to be considered at this 
meeting;

4.  Polling District and Polling Places Review 2019 1 - 12

5.  Brixton Neighbourhood Plan 13 - 16

6.  Appointments: Future IT Platforms Joint SH/WD Member 
Working Group and Devon Audit Partnership 

17 - 22

7.  Reports of Bodies

To receive and as may be necessary approve the minutes and 
recommendations of the under-mentioned Bodies
* Indicates minutes containing recommendations to Council

(a)  Salcombe Harbour Board* - 16 September 2019 23 - 28

(b)  Licensing Committee - 30 September 2019 29 - 32

(c)  Development Management Committee - 9 October 2019 33 - 40

(d)  Overview & Scrutiny Panel - 17 October 2019 41 - 52

(e)  Executive * - 31 October 2019 53 - 58

(f)  Development Management Committee - 6 November 2019 59 - 66



Report to: Special Council

Date: 28 November 2019

Title: POLLING DISTRICT AND POLLING PLACES 
REVIEW 2019

Wards Affected: All

Urgent Decision: Y Approval and 
clearance obtained:

Y 

Lead Member: Leader of the Council

Date next steps can be taken: 1 December 2019 

Author: Liz Tucker Role: Senior Specialist Electoral 
Services

Contact: Liz.tucker@swdevon.gov.uk 

RECOMMENDATION
That the Council be RECOMMENDED that the Polling Districts and 
Polling Places Order 2019 (Appendix A) be approved.

1. Executive summary 
1.1 The Electoral Administration Act 2006 introduced a duty for all polling 

districts and polling places to be reviewed every four years. The Electoral 
Administration Act 2013 provided that a review must be carried out within 
16 months of October 2018 and must be concluded by 31 January 2020 

1.2 The  review has taken place and identified that the current Polling District 
Polling Places Order needs to be revised

2. Background 
2.1 To comply with The Electoral Registration and Administration Act 2013, 

a compulsory review of the polling districts and polling places must be 
completed by 31 January 2020

2.2 Responsibility for the review of polling districts and polling places rests 
with the local authority, while the provision of polling stations lies with the 
Returning Officer personally

2.3 Definition of terms:-

Page 1

Agenda Item 4

mailto:Liz.tucker@swdevon.gov.uk


Polling district the area created by the division of a constituency, ward 
or di
[...]
h Milton South Milton
EBP SOUTH POOL South Pool South Pool
EBQ STAVERTON Staverton Staverton
EBR STOKE FLEMING Stoke Fleming Stoke Fleming
EBS STOKE GABRIEL Stoke Gabriel Stoke Gabriel

P
age 10



                                                             SCHEDULE OF POLLING DISTRICTS/POLLING PLACES                  APPENDIX A               
(1) SOUTH WEST DEVON CONSTITUENCY (2) TOTNES CONSTITUENCY

(being that part of the District of South Hams in the South West Devon Constituency and the Totnes Constituency)

EBT STOKENHAM Stokenham & Huccombe (excluding those parts in the Stokenham 
(Chillington) Polling District)

Stokenham

EBU STOKENHAM (Chillington) Stokenham (excluding those parts in the Stokenham Polling District) Chillington
EBV STRETE Strete Strete
EBW THURLESTONE Thurlestone & Bantham Thurlestone
EBX TOTNES (Bridgetown West) Totnes Bridgetown Parish Ward (excluding those parts in the Totnes 

(Bridgetown) polling district)
Totnes (Bridgetown 
West)

EBY TOTNES (Bridgetown) Totnes Bridgetown Parish Ward (excluding those parts in the Totnes 
(Bridgetown West) polling district)

Totnes (Bridgetown)

EBZ TOTNES (Town) Totnes Parish Ward (excluding those parts in the Totnes (West) Polling 
District)

Totnes (Town)

ECA TOTNES (West) Totnes Parish Ward (excluding those parts in the Totnes (Town) Polling 
District)

Totnes (West)

ECB WEST ALVINGTON West Alvington West Alvington
ECC WOODLEIGH Woodleigh Woodleigh

P
age 11



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Report to: Special Council

Date: 28 November 2019

Title: Brixton Neighbourhood Plan

Portfolio Area: Leader – Cllr Pearce

Wards Affected: Wembury and Brixton

Urgent Decision: Y Approval and 
clearance obtained:

Date next steps can be taken: Immediately 
following this meeting.

Author: Duncan Smith Role: Neighbourhood Planning 
Specialist

Contact: Duncan.Smith@swdevon.gov.uk

RECOMMENDATION:

That Special Council approves the making (adoption) of the 
Brixton Neighbourhood Development Plan.
[...]
up and Devon 
Audit Partnership

Portfolio Area: Leader – Cllr Judy Pearce

Wards Affected: All

Urgent Decision: N Approval and 
clearance obtained:

Y

Date next steps can be taken: ImmediatelyImmediately

Author: Darryl White Role: Senior Specialist – 
Democratic Services

Contact: darryl.white@swdevon.gov.uk or 01803 861247

RECOMMENDATION

That, for the remainder of the 2019/20 Municipal Year:

1. the Council establish a ‘Future IT Platforms’ Joint SH/WD 
Member Working Group and approve the draft Terms of 
Reference as outlined at Appendix A;

2. the Council representatives on this Member Working Group 
be: Cllrs Brown, Long, McKay, Spencer and Taylor;

3. the Council be represented on the Devon Audit Partnership 
Committee and the Chairman and Vice-Chairman of the Audit 
Committee be appointed to serve on this Outside Body; and

4. attendance at meetings of these Bodies, for the purposes of 
Members’ Allowances, be regarded as an ‘Approved Duty’.

1. Executive summary 
1.1 It is a requirement for the Council to make appointments to its lists 

of Other Groups and Outside Bodies.

1.2 This report seeks Council approval, for the remainder of the 
2019/20 Municipal Year, to establish a ‘Future IT Platforms’ Joint 
SH/WD Member Working Group and to make appointments to serve 
on the Devon Audit Partnership Committee.

Page 17

Agenda Item 6

mailto:darryl.white@swdevon.gov.uk


2. Background

Future IT Platforms Joint WD/SH Member Working Group
 
2.1 The current contract for the Council’s Case Management ICT 

System expires in February 2021.

2.2 The Council’s adopted Medium Term Financial Strategy includes 
provision of £150,000 per year as a contribution to the replacement 
of the current ICT System.

2.3 The Case Management System is critical to the Council’s ability to 
operate in its Shared Services model and any replacement system 
must be jointly implemented across services within the Council and 
its Shared Service partner – West Devon Borough Council.

2.4 At the Executive meeting held on 18 July 2019 (Minute E.26/19 
refers), Members resolved to support the procurement of a 
replacement System and also to delegate authority to the Head of 
IT Practice to commence detailed implementation planning.

2.5 To ensure that the future ICT System is aligned to the Corporate 
Priorities of both Councils and is fully operational by February 2021, 
it is proposed that a Joint Working Group is formed that comprises 
of Members from both Councils.

2.6 It is suggested that the primary purpose of forming a Joint Working 
Group is to provide oversight of the progress of the project delivery 
and to provide approval to proceed at key project junctures;

2.7 A detailed project plan is currently being developed with the 
proposal to hold the first Group meeting in the next few months in 
order to formally agree the Project Plan and procurement route;

2.8 Officers are proposing that five Members from each Council are 
appointed to serve on the Working Group.  The Group Leaders and 
Independent Members have been consulted and the following 
nominations have been made:

- Cllr Brown;
- Cllr Long;
- Cllr McKay;
- Cllr Spencer; and
- Cllr Taylor.

2.9 A draft set of Terms of Reference for the proposed Working Group 
are detailed at Appendix A. 

Devon Audit Partnership Committee

2.10 At its meeting on 21 March 2019, the Council approved an Audit 
Committee recommendation whereby the Council should ‘join the 

Page 18



Devon Audit Partnership as a Non-Voting Partner from 1 April 2019 
(or as soon as is reasonably practicable thereafter)’ (Minute 68/18 
refers);

2.11 As part of the Partnership arrangement, the Council has been 
advised that it is entitled to nominate two representatives to serve 
on the Partnership Committee (that is administered by Devon 
County Council) and that, ideally, these roles should be filled by the 
Chairman and Vice-Chairman of the Audit Committee;

2.12 Group Leaders have consequently been invited to submit their 
nominations to these two positions and it is recommended that the 
Chairman and Vice-Chairman of the Audit Committee be appointed.

3 Options available and consideration of risk 
3.1 Member involvement from both councils in the Future ICT Platforms 

project is considered to be vitally important and the establishment 
of a Joint Member Working Group will help to meet this 
requirement.

4. Proposed Way Forward 
4.1 It is recommended that the Council establishes (and makes 

appointments to) the ‘Future ICT Platforms’ Joint Member Working 
Group and appoints two representatives to serve on the Devon 
Audit Partnership Committee.

6. Implications 

Implications Relevant 
to 
proposals 
Y/N 

Details and proposed measures to address 

Legal/Governance Y The Council Constitution requires the Council to 
approve the list of (and appointments to) the lists 
of Other Groups and Outside Bodies.

Financial 
implications to 
include reference 
to value for 
money

Y Attendance at meetings of Outside Bodies is 
already budgeted for within the Members’ 
Allowances budget.  To ensure value for money, 
Members appointed to Outside Bodies are 
encouraged to provide regular feedback and 
consultation on issues affecting the Bodies 
concerned.

Risk Y In the event of any Member finding themselves in a 
position where interests conflict, they are strongly 
encouraged to seek early advice of the Council’s 
Monitoring Officer.

Page 19



Supporting 
Corporate 
Strategy 

Y Council Theme – delivering efficient and effective 
services

Comprehensive Impact Assessment Implications
Equality and 
Diversity

N N/A

Safeguarding N N/A
Community 
Safety, Crime 
and Disorder

N N/A

Health, Safety 
and Wellbeing

N N/A

Other 
implications

N None

Appendices:
A – Draft Terms of Reference for the Joint WD/SH Member Working 
Group.

Background Documents:
Council Constitution;
Executive agenda and minutes – 18 July 2019 meeting; and
Council agenda and minutes – 21 March 2019 meeting.

[...]
key project gateways to the next phase of the project 
 Participate in User Acceptance Testing (“UAT”) in respect of customer facing element and 

ensure that UAT of all other system elements is completed before go live

5. Overview & Scrutiny Committee and Overview & Scrutiny Panel

 The respective Overview & Scrutiny bodies will monitor progress of the work of the JWG, 
receiving quarterly project updates (or more frequently where required) 

6. Changes to the terms of reference for the Joint Working Group

 Minor amendments (as determined by the Monitoring Officer) to the terms of reference 
may be made by the Chief Executive in consultation with the Leaders 

Page 21



 Any other amendments shall be made by the respective Councils 

Date agreed:

Page 22



Salc Harb 16.9.19
  MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF

THE SALCOMBE HARBOUR BOARD
HELD AT CLIFF HOUSE, SALCOMBE ON MONDAY, 16 SEPTEMBER 2019

Members in attendance
* Denotes attendance             Ø  Denotes apology for absence

* Cllr J Brazil (Chairman) *  Ms A Jones
*  Cllr D Brown Ø Mr M Mackley
* Cllr R J Foss   Ø Mr H Marriage (Vice-Chairman)
* Cllr M Long * Mr C Plant

Ø Mr I Stewart
* Mr M Taylor

Also in attendance:
Cllr D W May (lead Executive Member)

Item No Minute Ref No
 below refers

Officers in attendance and participating

All 
agenda 
items

Chief Executive; Strategic Director – Place and 
Enterprise; Salcombe Harbour Master; Deputy Section 
151 Officer; Deputy Monitoring Officer; Senior 
Specialist – Democratic Services; and Assets Specialist

SH.8/19 CHAIRMAN’S ANNOUNCEMENT

The Chairman congratulated Mr Chris Brook on his recent appointment as 
the Council’s Strategic Director – Place and Enterprise.

SH.9/19 MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting of the Salcombe Harbour Board held on 24 
June 2019 were confirmed as a correct record and signed by the 
Chairman.

SH.10/19 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Members were invited to declare any interests in the items of business to 
be considered during the
[...]
rns had 
been raised over the service that was being provided by the security 
company.  Following a brief discussion, the Harbour Master advised that 
the current contract was due to expire in 2020 and a future options report 
would therefore be presented to the Board before the expiry date.

Kingsbridge Estuary Boat Club (KEBC)
The representative did not provide an update to this Board meeting.

East Portlemouth
The representative informed that the Parish Council had last met in 
September and no issues relevant to the Harbour had been raised at this 
meeting.

Page 24



Salc Harb 16.9.19
SH.13/19 2020/21 BUDGET

Members considered a report that proposed the Salcombe Harbour 
Authority budget for 2020/21.  Furthermore, the report also provided a 
Budget forecast for 2019/20.

During the subsequent debate, a Member was of the view that the 
proposal to contribute £58,000 to the Council’s Marine Infrastructure 
Reserve should not be supported.  In support of his view, the Member 
highlighted the recent decision to use this Reserve to support the Batson 
Project and felt that it would be more appropriate for the £58,000 
contribute to be allocated to the Pontoon Reserve.  In response, the 
Chairman reminded the Board of the recent works that had been 
undertaken to the Kingsbridge Quay wall and that the Harbour Authority 
had not been asked to contribute any monies.  As a result, the Chairman 
was of the view that there was a need for an element of goodwill and 
trust from both the Council and the Board.

In conclusion, whilst the majority of Members were supportive of the 
proposal to contribute to the Marine Infrastructure Reserve, it was felt 
that the wording in section 9 of the presented agenda report should be 
reviewed in future years to ensure that it was not misinterpreted.

It was then:

RECOMMENDED

That Council be RECOMMENDED to approve the proposed 
2020/21 Salcombe Harbour Authority budget.

SH.14/19 PROPOSED CHARGES 2020-2021

Consideration was given to a report that presented the proposed Fees 
and Charges for the Harbour that would ensure that it achieved a 
breakeven Revenue Budget for 2020/21.

The report also advised that the 2020/21 Budget gap had been projected 
to be £34,700.

The Chairman introduced the report and wished to thank both the 
Harbour Authority and Finance officers for their work and extensive 
consultation with Members to develop the proposed Fees and Charges 
for 2020/21.

In discussion, the following points were raised:-

(a) A Member highlighted the proposed reductions in Harbour Dues for 
Commercial Fishing Vessels and felt that this was a good example of 
the Board’s support for the fishing industry;

(b) In echoing the comments of the Chairman, such was the work that 
had been undertaken by the Board to reach this point, Members felt 
that they could recommend the proposed Fees and Charges for 
2020/21 with far more confidence than in previous years.Page 25



Salc Harb 16.9.19

It was then:

RECOMMENDED

That Council be RECOMMENDED to implement the proposed 
fees and charges with effect from 1 April 2020.

SH.15/19 HARBOUR MASTER’S REPORT

Members considered a report that provided an update on a number of 
recent issues that had affected the Harbour.

During discussion, reference was made to:-

(a) the serious recent incident on the Slipway.  The Board recognised the 
seriousness of the incident and welcomed the steps that had already 
been taken to prevent a similar incident from occurring again.  
Officers noted the importance of both the Board and Council being 
adequately assured and a lessons learned exercise had already 
commenced.  Members requested that this be considered at the next 
Board Workshop on 25 November 2019;

(b) the next Board Workshop.  Members were supportive of the Harbour 
Master suggestion that the next Workshop should replace the next 
scheduled formal Board meeting.  It was therefore agreed that the 
Workshop should be held between 1.00pm and 4.00pm on Mo
[...]
9 MINUTES

The minutes of the meetings of the Licensing Committee held on 8 
November 2018 and the Sub-Committee held on 25 April 2019 were 
both confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

L.02/19 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Members were invited to declare any interests in the items of business 
to be considered during the course of the meeting, but there were none 
made.

L.03/19 EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS

It was then:
 

RESOLVED

That in accordance with Section 100(A)(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the public and press be excluded from 
the meeting during consideration of the following item of 
business as the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraph 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act is involved.

Page 29

Agenda Item 7b



Licensing 30.9.19

L.04/19 CONSIDERATION OF WHETHER A DRIVER REMAINS A ‘FIT AND 
PROPER’ PERSON TO HOLD A TAXI LICENCE

Consideration was given to an exempt report that sought to determine 
whether or not a Hackney Carriage licence holder remained a ‘fit and 
proper’ person.

The Chairman advised those present that the agenda item would be 
considered in the following running order:

- Environment Health Senior Specialist to introduce the officer report;
- Committee Members to ask any questions on the report and the 

officer introduction;
- The applicant and his legal representative to make their 

representations in support of the driver retaining his Hackney 
Carriage licence;

- Committee Members to ask any questions on these representations;
- The Deputy Monitoring Officer to summarise the main points that had 

been raised before outlining the options that were available to the 
Committee;

- The Committee to adjourn to consider the matter in the presence of 
the Deputy Monitoring Officer; and

- The meeting to be reconvened with the Chairman to read out the 
Committee decision.

Once all parties in attendance were content that they had no further 
questions or issues to raise, the Committee th
[...]
een Davis Road 
and Townstal Road, Dartmouth Conditional 

Approval

Cllrs Abbott, Hodgson, Holway, 
Long, Pannell, Brown and Taylor 
(7)

(0)
Cllr 
Brazil 
(1)

Cllrs Kemp, Pringle, Rowe 
and Foss (4)

P
age 40



O+S 17.10.19
  

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE 
OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY PANEL

HELD AT FOLLATON HOUSE, TOTNES ON
THURSDAY, 17 OCTOBER 2019  

Panel Members in attendance:
* Denotes attendance    Ø  Denotes apology for absence         

* Cllr L Austen * Cllr H Reeve
* Cllr J P Birch (Chairman) * Cllr J Rose
* Cllr M Chown * Cllr P C Smerdon (Vice Chairman)
* Cllr S Jackson * Cllr B Spencer
* Cllr J McKay Ø Cllr J Sweett
* Cllr D M O’Callaghan * Cllr D Thomas
* Cllr J T Pennington 

Other Members also in attendance: 
Cllrs K J Baldry, H D Bastone, J Brazil, J D Hawkins, N A Hopwood, M Long, D W May, G 
Pannell, J A Pearce, R Rowe and B Taylor

Item No Minute Ref No
below refers

Officers in attendance and participating

All Deputy Chief Executive; and Senior Specialist – 
Democratic Services

7 O&S.34/19 Deputy Monitoring Officer
8(a) O&S.35/19(a) Head of Housing Revenue and Benefits Practice and 

Senior Specialist (Benefits)
9 O&S.36/19 Director of Place and Enterprise and Senior Specialist 

Assets
10 O&S.37/19 Section 151 Officer and Deputy Section 151 Officer
11 O&S.38/19 Case Management Manager and Localities Team Leader
12 O&S.39/19 Head of Place Making Practice
13 O&S.43/19 Head of Environment Services Practice

O&S.31/19 MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel held on 5 
September 2019 were confirmed as a correct record and signed by the 
Chairman.

O&S.32/19 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Members and officers were invited to declare any interests in the items of 
business to be considered during the course of the meeting.  These were 
recorded as follows:

Cllr D M O’Callaghan declared a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in agenda 
item 8(a): ‘Executive Forward Plan: (a) Council Tax Reduction Scheme 
2020/21’ (Minute O&S.35/19(
[...]
with the Executive Forward Plan setting out 
items on the agenda for Executive meetings for the next four months 
and noted its content without any comment.  

E.50/19         BUDGET UPDATE REPORT FOR 2020/21 ONWARDS

Members were presented with a report that set out the current 
forecasted budget gap for 2020/21, and the further gap for 2021/22, and 
then the next five years.  Changes to the Medium Term Financial 
Strategy since it was approved in September 2019 were set out within 
the report.

The Leader introduced the report. One Member noted that the 
Page 55

https://protect-eu.mimecast.com/s/2sZHC1WWNTG57GTpUuK5?domain=devonclimateemergency.org.uk


Executive 31.10.19

timetable for setting the budget may be affected by the 
Parliamentary Election.  The Leader encouraged all Members to 
attend the forthcoming 2020/21 budget workshop on 7 November, 
2019.

It was then RESOLVED that: 

1. The forecast budget gap for 2020/21 of £0.25m and the 
position for future years be noted;

2. The current options identified and timescales for closing 
the budget gap in 2020/21, and in future years, to achieve 
long term financial sustainability, be noted; and

3. The results of the consultation exercise with Town and 
Parish Councils on the Council Tax Support Grant (set 
out in presented Appendix C) be considered, and Council 
be RECOMMENDED to withdraw the Council Tax 
Support Grant from Town and Parish Councils with effect 
from 1 April 2020 by 50% per annum over the next two 
years as part of the budget process, in order to allow time 
for Town and Parish Councils to plan for the reduction in 
their budget setting processes.

E.51/19 PLYMOUTH AND SOUTH WEST DEVON SUPPLEMENTARY 
PLANNING DOCUMENT

The Executive was presented with a report that sought approval to 
publish the Supplementary Planning Documents (SPD) for public 
consultation.  The purpose of the SPD was to add further detail and 
guidance to the policies in the adopted Joint Local Plan (JLP).  The SPD 
woul
[...]
INVOLVEMENT

Members were presented with a report that sought approval to consult 
on the draft Statement of Community Involvement (SCI).  Approval had 
been granted by Plymouth City Council, and approval would also be 
sought from West Devon Borough Council.  The purpose of the SCI 
was to establish protocol, process and objectives associated with 
consultations on planning matters.  It met a statutory requirement of the 
Planning Regulations 2019.

The Leader introduced the report and set out the background, and 
advised Members that the document would be a key document for 
Members and for Town and Parish Councils.

It was then RESOLVED that:

1. Publication of the Statement of Community Involvement, for 
consultation purposes, be approved; and

2. Authority be delegated to the Director of Place and 
Enterprise in consultation with the Leader to make 
presentational and minor amendments to the SPD prior to 
consultation.

E.53/19 CAR PARKING PERMITS

Members were presented with a report that recommended that the 
current parking permits issued by the Council were the subject of an in-
depth and comprehensive review, with resulting recommendations 
being made to a future meeting of the Executive.  The report further 
sought approval to cease the sale of permits for a temporary period, 
pending the outcome of the review.

The Lead Member for Environment introduced the report.  All Members 
were encouraged to respond to the consultation.

Page 57



Executive 31.10.19

It was then:

RESOLVED

That the sale of all new parking permits be ceased with immediate 
effect, pending a complete review of permits across the District.

E.54/19 LANGAGE UPDATE REPORT

Members were presented with a report that reviewed the progress in 
refining the Council’s service offering and suggested desired outcomes 
under each of the Council’s six corporate themes, namely: Efficient and 
Effective Council, Communities, Enterprise, Environment and Home 
and Wellbeing.

The Deputy Leader introduced the report.  Members were supportive of 
the proposals.  One Member asked that the units retain an element of 
flexibility to ensure they could be adapted to support a range of 
businesses.

It was then:

RESOLVED that:

1. the recent positive progress towards Langage Energy Park 
becoming a thriving enterprise be noted; and

2. Council be RECOMMENDED to approve the use of up to 
£200,000 to fund the cost of extending the lease of the 
starter units from 21 years to 125 years, funded from the 
Business Rate Reserve.

(NOTE: THESE DECISIONS, WITH THE EXCEPTION OF E.50/19 (3) AND E.54/19 
(2), WHICH WERE RECOMMENDATIONS TO THE COUNCIL MEETING TO BE 
HELD ON 19 DECEMBER 2019, WILL BECOME EFFECTIVE FROM 5.00PM ON 
MONDAY 11 NOVEMBER 2019 UNLESS CALLED IN, IN ACCORDANCE WITH 
SCRUTINY PROCEDURE RULE 18).

(Meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 11.00 am)

_____________
Chairman

Page 58



Dev Management   06.11.19          

   MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE HELD AT FOLLATON HOUSE, TOTNES, ON WEDNESDAY,

6 NOVEMBER 2019

Members in attendance
* Denotes attendance
Ø Denotes apologies     

          
* Cllr V Abbott * Cllr K Kemp
* Cllr J Brazil Chairman * Cllr M Long
* Cllr D Brown * Cllr G Pannell
* Cllr R J Foss * Cllr K Pringle
Ø Cllr J M Hodgson Ø Cllr R Rowe
* Cllr T R Holway * Cllr B Taylor  (am only)

Other Members also in attendance and participating:
Cllrs K Baldry, H Bastone and J A Pearce

Officers in attendance and participating:

Item No: Application No: Officers:
All agenda 
items

HOP Development Management; 
Planning Senior Specialist; Planning 
Specialists; Deputy Monitoring Officer; 
and Specialist – Democratic Services

2556/19/FUL Strategic Planning Specialist

DM.33/19 MINUTES
The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 9 October 2019 were 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

DM.34/19 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
Members and officers were invited to declare any interests in t
[...]
ain

Absent

3460/17/OPA Lutterburn Farm, Lutterburn Street, 
Ugborough

Conditional 
Approval

Cllrs Brazil, Pannell, Abbott and 
Foss  (4)

Cllrs Kemp, Long, Brown, 
Holway and Pringle (5)  Cllr 

Taylor 
(1)

Cllrs Hodgson and Rowe  
(2)

3460/17/OPA
Lutterburn Farm, Lutterburn Street, 
Ugborough Deferral

Cllrs Brazil, Pannell, Abbott, 
Foss, Kemp, Long, Brown, 
Holway, Pringle and Taylor (10)

(0) (0) Cllrs Hodgson and Rowe  
(2)

3011/19/FUL The Shippen, Cowsberry Farm, 
Burraton Refusal Cllrs Brazil, Pannell, Foss, 

Kemp, Long, Pringle and Taylor 
(7)

Cllrs Holway, Abbott and 
Brown (3) (0) Cllrs Hodgson and Rowe  

(2)

2101/19/FUL Lantern Lodge Hotel, Grand View 
Road, Hope Cove

Defer for site 
inspection

Cllrs Long, Pannell, Kemp and 
Brown (4)

Cllrs Brazil, Holway and Pringle 
(3)

Cllrs 
Abbott 
and 
Foss (2)

Cllrs Hodgson, Rowe and 
Taylor  (3)

1676/19/HHO Summerleaze, Drake Road, 
Salcombe Refusal Cllrs Holway, Foss, Abbott, 

Pannell, Long, Kemp, Pringle 
and Brown (8)

 (0)
Cllr 
Brazil 
(1)

Cllrs Hodgson, Rowe and 
Taylor  (3)

2556/19/FUL Land adjacent to Bowden Hill, 
Yealmpton

Conditional 
Approval

Cllrs Brazil, Holway, Foss, 
Abbott, Pannell, Pringle and 
Brown  (7)

Cllrs Long and Kemp (2)
 (0) Cllrs Hodgson, Rowe and 

Taylor  (3)

2821/19/FUL Stanborough Farm, Moreleigh Conditional 
Approval

Cllrs Holway, Foss, Pannell, 
Abbott, Brown, Brazil, Kemp, 
Long and Pringle (9)

(0) (0) Cllrs Hodgson, Rowe and 
Taylor  (3)

P
age 65



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Polling District and Polling Places Review 2019
	Appendix A: The Polling Districts and Polling Places Order 2019

	5 Brixton Neighbourhood Plan
	6 Appointments: Future IT Platforms Joint SH/WD Member Working Group and Devon Audit Partnership
	Appendix A – Draft Terms of Reference for the Joint WD/SH Member Working Group.

	7a Salcombe Harbour Board* - 16 September 2019
	7b Licensing Committee - 30 September 2019
	7c Development Management Committee - 9 October 2019
	7d Overview & Scrutiny Panel - 17 October 2019
	7e Executive * - 31 October 2019
	7f Development Management Committee - 6 November 2019



Minutes of the meeting


SOUTH HAMS COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the South Hams Council held on
Thursday, 28th November, 2019 at 2.00 pm at the Council 

Chamber - Follaton House

Present: Councillors:

Chairman Cllr Rowe
Vice Chairman Cllr Foss

Cllr Abbott Cllr Austen
Cllr Baldry Cllr Bastone
Cllr Birch Cllr Brazil
Cllr Chown Cllr Hawkins
Cllr Hodgson Cllr Holway
Cllr Hopwood Cllr Jackson
Cllr Long Cllr May
Cllr Pannell Cllr Pearce
Cllr Pennington Cllr Pringle
Cllr Reeve Cllr Rose
Cllr Smerdon Cllr Spencer
Cllr Sweett Cllr Taylor
Cllr Thomas

In attendance:
Officers:
Chief Executive
Monitoring Officer
Senior Specialist – Democratic Services

40. Urgent Business 

The Chairman informed that she had no items of urgent business for 
consideration at this meeting.

41. Declarations of Interest 

Members were invited to declare any interests in the items of business 
to be considered during the course of the meeting but there were none 
made.



42. Polling District and Polling Places Review 2019 

Members considered a report that presented some slight revisions to the 
Council’s Polling Districts and Polling Places Order.

It was then:

RESOLVED

That the Polling Districts and Polling Places Order 2019 be 
approved.

43. Brixton Neighbourhood Plan 

Members were presented with a report that sought to approve the 
making (adoption) of the Brixton Neighbourhood Development Plan.

In discussion, reference was made to:-

(a) congratulations being extended to the Neighbourhood Planning 
Group. A number of Members wished to put on record their 
congratulations for the tireless effort and hard work that had been 
put in by the Neighbourhood Planning Group to reach this point;

(b) the process of making a Neighbourhood Development Plan.  A 
Member felt that the requirement for the Council to make a Plan 
was unnecessary and the declaration of the referendum result 
should be sufficient.  In reply, other Members felt that it was 
appropriate for the Council (in its capacity as the Local Planning 
Authority) to give its approval since it would sit alongside its own 
Development Plan(s).

It was then:

RESOLVED

That the Brixton Neighbourhood Development Plan be made.

44. Appointments: Future IT Platforms Joint SH/WD Member 
Working Group and Devon Audit Partnership 

Members considered a report that requested Council approval, for the 
remainder of the 2019/20 Municipal Year, to establish a ‘Future IT 
Platforms’ Joint SH/WD Member Working Group and to make 
appointments to serve on the Devon Audit Partnership Committee.

It was then:



RESOLVED

That, for the remainder of the 2019/20 Municipal Year:

1. the Council establish a ‘Future IT Platforms’ Joint SH/WD 
Member Working Group and approve the draft Terms of 
Reference;

2. Cllrs Brown, Long, McKay, Spencer (Chairman) and Taylor be 
appointed to serve on the ‘Future IT Platforms’ Joint SH/WD 
Member Working Group;

3. the Council be represented on the Devon Audit Partnership 
Committee and the Chairman and Vice-Chairman of the Audit 
Committee be appointed to serve on this Outside Body; and

4. attendance at meetings of these Bodies be regarded as an 
‘Approved Duty’ (for the purposes of Members’ Allowances).

45. Reports of Bodies 

RESOLVED

That the minutes and recommendations of the undermentioned 
bodies be received and approved subject to any amendments 
listed below:-

(a) Salcombe Harbour Board 16 September 2019

SH.13/19: 2020/21 Budget

RESOLVED

That the proposed 2020/21 Salcombe Harbour Authority 
Budget be approved.

SH.14/19: Proposed Charges 2020-21

RESOLVED

That, with effect from 1 April 2020, the proposed Fees and 
Charges be approved and implemented.

(b) Licensing Committee 30 September 2019

(c) Development Management Committee 9 October 2019

(d) Overview and Scrutiny Panel 17 October 2019

(e) Executive 31 October 2019

E.50/19: Budget Update Report for 2020/21 Onwards



RESOLVED

That, with effect from 1 April 2020, the Council Tax Support 
Grant be withdrawn from Town and Parish Councils by 50% 
per annum over the next two years.

E.54/19: Langage Update Report

RESOLVED

That approval be given to the use of up to £200,000 to fund 
(from the Business Rate Reserve) the cost of extending the 
lease of the starter units from 21 years to 125 years.

(f) Development Management Committee 6 November 2019

The Meeting concluded at 2.25 pm

Signed by:

Chairman


